

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT E. SCHMIDT,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN FOSTER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHELLEY M. FITE
CRAIG W. ALBEE
FEDERAL DEFENDER
SERVICES OF WISCONSIN, INC.
22 East Mifflin Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 260-9900

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN *
NEIL H. CONRAD
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
rhochman@sidley.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Petitioner

April 19, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. BACKGROUND OF THE CASE	6
A. Pretrial Proceedings	6
B. Trial and Posttrial Proceedings.....	11
C. Federal Habeas Proceedings	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	17
I. THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE OR, AT A MINIMUM, GRANT, VACATE, AND REMAND IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>WILSON</i> V. <i>SELLERS</i>	17
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CREATES A "BIZARRE CASE" EXCEP- TION TO HABEAS RELIEF, IN CON- FLICT WITH THIS COURT'S HOLDINGS IN OTHER CIRCUITS.....	25
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDICES	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: En Banc Opinion, <i>Schmidt v. Foster</i> , No. 17-1727 (7th Cir. Dec. 20, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion, <i>Schmidt v. Foster</i> , No. 17-1727 (7th Cir. May 29, 2018)	64a
APPENDIX C: Opinion, <i>Schmidt v. Pollard</i> , No. 13-CV-1150 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 20, 2017).....	116a
APPENDIX D: Final Judgment, <i>Schmidt v. Foster</i> , No. 17-1727 (7th Cir. Dec. 20, 2018)....	139a
APPENDIX E: Order Denying Review, <i>State v. Schmidt</i> , No. 2009-CF-275 (Wis. Sup. Ct. Jan. 14, 2013).....	140a
APPENDIX F: Opinion, <i>State v. Schmidt</i> , No. 2011AP1903-CR (Wis. Ct. App. Sept. 5, 2012).....	141a
APPENDIX G: Decision on Motion for New Trial, <i>State v. Schmidt</i> , No. 09-CF-275 (Outagamie Cty. Ct. July 27, 2011).....	164a
APPENDIX H: Judgment of Conviction, <i>State v. Schmidt</i> , No. 09-CF-275 (Outagamie Cty. Ct. May 12, 2010)	179a
APPENDIX I: Transcript of <i>In Camera</i> Hearing, <i>State v. Schmidt</i> , No. 09-CF-275 (Outagamie Cty. Ct. Feb. 10, 2010).....	182a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	27
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970).....	27
<i>In re Coleman</i> , Nos. C1-96-216, C0-96-1521, 1997 WL 585902 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 1997).....	25
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961).....	28
<i>Garrus v. Secretary of Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections</i> , 694 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976).....	28
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	27, 28
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	26
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	28
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	28
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967).....	27
<i>Moses v. Payne</i> , 555 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32, 33
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	31, 32
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (per curiam).....	18, 19
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Robinson v. Story</i> , 469 U.S. 1081 (1984).....	23
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>In re Schweningen</i> , No. C1-96-362, 1997 WL 613670 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 7, 1997)	25
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996) (per curiam).....	23
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	3, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Hodgkiss</i> , 522 U.S. 1012 (1997).....	23
<i>United States v. Valensia</i> , 222 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	27
<i>Walker v. True</i> , 546 U.S. 1086 (2006).....	23
<i>Webster v. Cooper</i> , 558 U.S. 1039 (2009).....	23
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	18, 19
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015) (per curiam).....	26, 27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 808.10.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 809.30(2)	12
Wis. Stat. § 939.44.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 940.01.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 940.05.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 970.01.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
